

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA**

NORTH CAROLINA STATE CONFERENCE)
OF THE NAACP, et al.,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

Case No.: 1:13-CV-658

PATRICK LLOYD MCCRORY, in his official)
capacity as the Governor of North Carolina, et)
al.,)

Defendants.)

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF)
NORTH CAROLINA, et al.,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

Case No.: 1:13-CV-660

THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, et al.,)

Defendants.)

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

Case No.: 1:13-CV-861

THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, et al,)

Defendants.)

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO STRIKE DECLARATION
OF THOMAS HOFELLER AND MOTION IN LIMINE TO EXCLUDE HIS
TESTIMONY AT PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION HEARING**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. ARGUMENT	2
A. Hofeller Is Not Qualified To Offer Expert Testimony On The Issues For Which Defendants Proffer His Declaration	2
B. Hofeller’s Methodology Does Not Satisfy Rule 702 or Daubert’s Reliability Prong.....	3
C. Hofeller’s Testimony Cannot Satisfy Rule 702 or Daubert’s Relevance Prong.....	10
II. CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Ancho v. Pentek Corp.</i> , 157 F.3d 512 (7th Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Barnes v. 3/12 Transp., Inc.</i> , No. CV410-178, 2012 WL 1014810 (S.D. Ga. 2012)	8
<i>Bourne ex rel. Bourne v. E.I. Dupont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 189 F. Supp. 2d 482 (S.D.W.Va. 2002)	10
<i>Capital Concepts, Inc. v. Mountain Corp.</i> , 936 F. Supp. 2d 661 (W.D. Va. 2013)	5
<i>Cooper v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 194 (4th Cir. 2001)	4, 7
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	3
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 43 F.3d 1311 (9th Cir. 1995)	3, 4, 7, 11
<i>Doe v. Ortho-Clinical Diagnostics, Inc.</i> , 440 F. Supp. 2d 465 (M.D.N.C. 2006)	3
<i>In re C.R. Bard, Inc.</i> , 948 F. Supp. 2d 589 (S.D.W. Va. 2013)	8
<i>Koppell v. N.Y. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 97 F. Supp. 2d 477 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	3
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999)	7, 10
<i>Oglesby v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 190 F.3d 244 (4th Cir. 1999)	7, 10
<i>Shreve v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 166 F. Supp. 2d 378 (D. Md. 2001)	3, 11
<i>Thomas J. Kline, Inc. v. Lorillard, Inc.</i> , 878 F.2d 791 (4th Cir. 1989)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

RULES

Fed. R. Evid. 702 3, 4, 11
